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LEGISLATIVE BILL 1126
Approved by the Governor April 14, 1998

Introduced by Stuhr, 24

AN ACT relating to natural resources; to amend section 2-2634, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska; toc adopt the Buffer Strip Act; to change
provisions relating to pesticide registration fees; to create a
fund; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Sections 1 to 11 of this act shall be known and may be
cited as the Buffer Strip Act.
Sec. 2. The Legislature finds and declares that:

(1) Buffer strips help ;g reduce the levels sediment, gIop
nutrient, pesticides and _othe chemicals introduced 1nto surface water
resources; and

(2) Both wildlife and people benefit as a result of improved water
quality.

Sec. 3. For purpgses of the Buffer Strip Act:

(1) Board means the Nebraska Pesticide Board created pursuant to
section 4 of this act;

{2) Buffer strip means a strip of vegstation used to intercept or

trap field sediment, organics, pesticides, and other potential pollutants
before they reach surface water;

{3) Department meams the Department of Aqriculture;

{4) District means a patuxal resources district; ;_and

{5) Person means any individual, partnership, firm flrm, corporation,
company, society, or association, the state or any department, agency, Qr
subdivision thereof, or any other public or private entitv.

Sec. 4. (1) In order to implement the Buffer Strip Act, the

Nebraska Pesticide Board is created. It shall be the duty of Sﬁ.ﬁ board to
advise and provide recommendations to the department regar 1___the
adminigtration of the Buffer Strip Act, the use of proceeds from the m
Strip Incentive Fund, and the approval or dlsppg‘g al of the buffer strip plan
reguired in section 5 of this act. The department may ask the bpoard for

review of the existing rules and regulations, administrative pzggedures, and
fer Strip Act. The poard shall meet at . gnee

a_year.

(2)_ _The Rules and Regulations Advisorv Committee c ;ggtgd pursuant to
section 2-2626 shall appoint members of the N card. The
board shall be composed of, but not limited to, the following members;

(a)_Two persons representing the pesticide industry:

{(b) Two persons representing agricultural producers:;

{c) One person represencing the University of Nebraska Institute of

Agri

{d) One meg environmental interests; and

{e) One person representing mupicipalities.

{(3) The terms of the members of Lh.: board shall be three years,
except that the terms of the initial members staggered
so that one-third of the members are agpaln;ed for terms of one yearl
one-third for terms of two vears, and one-third for terms of three years,
determined by the committee. As the terms of the initial members gxplre,

their successors shall be appointed or elected for three-year terms ik hhe
same manner as the initial’ members. Any vagancy shall be filled by
appointment in the same manner as the appointment of initial members.

(4) Members of imbursed for their a
necessary expenses as provided in sections 81-1174 to 81-1177.

SEechi 51 The department shall devise a statewide buffer E;;ip__pm
with its priprity being the improvement of the guality of the domestic and
public water supply.  Upon the ipp.:Lal_n.LShz_.hs.iL:____P____.j-hﬂllthe department
submit the plan to the Leq1slature by December 1, 1998.

Sec. 6. The Buffer Strip Incentive Fund is cgreated. Proceeds
raised from fe i registration of pesticides and earmarked for
the fund pursuant to section 2-2634, proceeds raised from federal grants
earmarked for the fund and any_proceeds raised frem public or private
donations made to th remict the State Treasurer for credit
to the fund. The fund shall be administered bv the department to maintain the
buffer strip program and for expenses directly related to the program,
including necessary expenses of the department in carrving out its duties and
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respongibilities under the Buffer Strip Act. The annual cost of administering
the buffer strip program shall not exceed ten percent of the total annual
proceeds credited to the fund. Such administrative costs shall include funds
allocated by the department to the districts for their administrative costs.
Any money in the fund available for investment shall be invested by the state
investment officer pursuant to the Nebraska Capital Expansion Act and the
Nebraska State Funds Investment Agt.

Sec. 7. (1) Any person who desires to create a buffer strip
adjacent to surface water on his or her property may submit an application for
buffer strip reimbursement to the district. The application shall include the

location of the proposed buffer strip and the total number of acres to be
included in the proposed buffer strip. If the person will receive any money
fxom any other source for use of the land propgosed for the buffer strip, the

application shall include the identity of the source or sources, the amount of
money to be received, and the length of time the money will be received.

(2) All applications for buffer strip reimbursement under the Buffer
Strip Act shall be submitted by a date established by rules and regulations
adopted and promulgated pursuant to section 11 of this act.

{(3) Upon receipt of an application for buffer strip reimbursement,
the district shall review the application for compliance with the requlrements

set forth in the rules and requlations adopted and promulgated pursuant to
section 11 of this act.

(4) If the district determines that the application is not in
compliance with the requirements established by the department, the district
shall inform the applicant of the deficiencies in the plan and, if feagiblg
recommend an alternate plan which complies with the rules and regulations
the department. The applicant may then submit a new ggmwm

with the recommendation of the district.
(S)M that the application is in compliance

with the standards established by the department, the district shall forward
incl .

the application to the department. The application n
evaluation of the applicant's ggmm_u;h_tne_rggu1rements set forth in
rules and regulations adopted and promulgated pursuant to section 11 of this
act.

Sec. B. (1) Upon receipt of the application for buffer strip
reimbursement, the department shall review the application for compliance with
the rules and regulations adopted and promulgated pursuant to section 11 of
this act.

{2) If the department determines that the application is not in

compliance with the rules and requlations adopted and promulgated pursuant to
section 11 of this act, the department shall inform the district of the

deficiencies. The district shall then inform the applicant of the
deficiencies and allow the applicant to submit a new application.

(3) The department shall determine which applications are in
compliance with the rules and requlations adopted and promulgated under
m@n_u_ﬂ_mmmne a list of all such applications
according to th factors set forth in the rules and requlations. From such
prioritized list, and based upon the amount of funds available, the department
shall notify the districts which applications are approved. Funds approved by
the department for buffer strip reimbursement shall only be for buffer strips
created after January 1, 1996. The total amount of funds available for all
new and existing agreements shall not exceed the projected available cash
balance of the Buffer Strip Incentive Fund for the entire term of the
agreements.

Sec. 9. (1) Upon approval of an application by the district and the
department, the district shall enter into a contractual agreement with the

applicant for the land included in the buffer strip. The agreement shal
include a provision that the applicant shall maintain the buffer strip in

accordance with the approved plan durlnq the term of the rental aqreement
The agreement may_also include a provision that the applicant shall not apply
specified fgrt;llzg;s on buffered E1e1ds between designated dates. Failure to
maintain buffer strip in accordance with the plan shall be cause for all
future pa ments under the agreement to be forfeited and shall be cause for the
recovery by the department of any payments previously made. Upon submission
of a copy of the agreement to the department, it shall authorize the State
Treasurer to transfer funds to the district from the Buffer Strip Incentive
Fund in an amount equal to the total amount of funds due for the agreement in

that district that vear. Such transfer shall be made as soon as funds are

available.
(2) If the applicant does not receive reimbursement from any other
souxce for the land included in the buffer strip, the district shall pay the
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or fraction thereof included in the buffer strip.

{3) __Lﬁthiepp icant receives reimbursement from any other sgurce
for the land included in the buffer strip, the district shall pay the
applicant annually an amount nQt to exgeed one hundred fifty dollars per acre
included in the buffer strip, minus the amount of the other reimbursement .

{4) The actual amount of any payment made an applicant under
subsection (2) or (3) of this section shall be detem;ngg by the district

using the sliding scale provided in rules and regulations adopted and
promulgated pursuant to section 11 Qf this act. Such amount shall be included
as part of the application submitted to the department.

(5) Contractual agreements pursuant to this section shall be for a

minimum term of five vears and a maximum term of ten vears.

(6) Following the expiration of any y_contractual agreement pursuant
to this section, the applicant may apply to renew the agreement. Any
application for renewal of an agreement shall be made in accordance wi with
sections 7 to 9 of this act and shall be considered with any new gpm_ths

Sec. 10. Each district shall take reasonable steps to
contractual agreements pursuant to section 9 of this act are complied with w1th bx
the applicant. The department shall adequately reimburse the districts for
;hg ggsts of such purpcses. If the applicant does not cornply with the terms
of agreement the district shall disgentinue ny payments to the
_ppllcant

Sec. 11. The department shall adopt and and promulgate such rules and
regulations as are necessary for the nt and administra the
Buffer Strip Act. The rules and regulations sh 11 include, but not be limited
to, rules and regulations providing har;

(1) Types of vegetation suitable for puffer strips;

(2) Appropriate width of buffer strips:

(3) Types of surface water appropriate for protection by buffer

252,

(4) Seil types and classifications appropriate for protection by
buffer strips_;_

{5) slidipng sgale, based on land value and potential environmental
benefit, to determlne the amount to be paid as payment under the act for the

buffer strip;
(6) An index to rank those gpp ications that meet the technical

requirements of the act to determine pri iority of funding. | Such index
at at minimum, identify the factors that will be considered in scoring an an
appl:.cat:.l_on and ass:an a nume;;ga], value fo; each of those factors. In
se listed in subdi i { )_Q_Lhw

such factors shall algg ;mluﬁg an gv;luatlon of each pp on for the
water gquality beneflts from reduced scil erosion and runoff, the on-farm
benefits of red osion, and the cost per acre of an application.
Pricrity mav be given to those applications which create buffer strips at the
lowest possible cost, assuming environmental protection benefits are egual
other respects;

(7)WQmurgment necessary for any contractual agreement
entered into between a district and applicant;

(8) A project map of the buffer strip program created by the Buffer
Strip Act showing the location of buffer strips in each watershed; and

(9) Any other rule and requlation deemed annropriate preN
implementation of the rip Act.

Sec. 12. Section 2-2634, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

2-2634. (1) As a condition to registration or renewal of

registration as required by sections 2-2628 to 2-2633, an applicant shall pay
to the department a fee of eme humdred ninety dollars for each pesticide to be
registered, except that the fee may be increased or decreased by the director
after a public hearing is held outlining the reason for any proposed change in
the fee. In no event shall such fee exceed one hundred fifty dollars for each
pesticide to be registered. All fees collected shall be remitted to the State
Treasurer for credit as follows:

(a) Thirty dollars of each such fee to the Noxious Weed Cash Fund as
provided in section 2-958; and

(b) Sixty dollars of each such fee to the Buffer Strip Incentive
Fund as provided in section 6 of this act: and

{g). The remainder, if any, to the Pesticide Administrative Cash

Fund.

(2) If a person fails to apply for renewal of registration before
January 1 of any year, such person, as a condition to renewal, shall pay a
late registration fee equal to twenty-five percent of the fee due and owing
per month, not tc exceed one hundred percent, for each product to be renewed
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in addition to the renewal fee.

Sec. 13. Original section 2-2634, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, is repealed.
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